# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Removal of Assignment erroneously recorded at Reel Frame 0708/0988

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Axon-CRR Publishing, Inc.		04/23/1990	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Axon Magazine Group
Street Address:	P.O. Box 980
Internal Address:	747 Dresher Road
City:	Horsham
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19044-0988
Entity Type:	PARTNERSHIP:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1494190	HUMAN RESOURCE EXECUTIVE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)827-8185

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-807-4350

Email: chicago.trademarks@klgates.com, sana.hakim@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Sana Hakim
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111441
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sana Hakim
Signature:	/sh/
Date:	07/30/2009 TRADEMARK
l r	<del>TRADEMARK</del>

900139820 REEL: 004034 FRAME: 0446

Total Attachments: 4

source=Axon CRR to Axon Magazine#page1.tif source=Axon CRR to Axon Magazine#page2.tif source=Axon CRR to Axon Magazine#page3.tif source=Axon CRR to Axon Magazine#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004034 FRAME: 0447

# COVER SHEETS NOT USED AT TIME OF ORIGINAL RECORDING (05/04/1990)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004034 FRAME: 0448

NELL 0708 FRAME 988



# PANITCH SCHWARZE JACOBS & NADEL

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ATTORNEYS

IGOI MARKET STREET 36TH FLOOR

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

TELEPHONE: (215) 567-2020

TELÉCOPIER: (215) 567-2991 TELEX: 831-494 CABLE: PATENTS

PATENT AGENT MARTIN G. BELISARIÓ

90 MAY 22 AM 7:

ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

May 2, 1990

The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Attn: Assignments Division

Our File: 7900-G

Dear Sir:

ROBERTA JACOBS-MEA
JOHN JAMIESON, JR.
MAUREEN C. KASSNER
LESLIE L. KASTEN, JR.
JAY K. MEADWAY
JAMES R. MEYER
ALAN S. NADEL
MICHAEL R. NAGY
WALLACE D. NEWCOMB
ROSS J. OEHLER
RONALD L. PANITCH
WILLIAM W. SCHWARZE

Enclosed for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office is a notarized Assignment memoralizing the April 23, 1990 assignment of a certain trademark property from Axon-CRR Publishing, Inc. to Axon Magazine Group, having a place of business at 747 Dresher Road, P.O. Box 980, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044.

Please index this Assignment against the following trademark property currently in the record name of Axon-CRR Publishing, Inc.:

Registration No.

Mark

1,494,190

HUMAN RESOURCE EXECUTIVE

Please charge the requisite recordal fee of \$8.00 and any additional fees to our Deposit Account No. 16-0235. Two duplicate copies of this letter are enclosed for accounting purposes.

Sincerely yours,

PANITCH SCHWARZE JACOBS & NADEL

P 30485 05/17/90 1494190

1470235 070 405 8,00 HAUREEN G. KASSNER 8,00CH

MCK/dcm Enclosure

cc: Mr. Kenneth F. Kahn

NEEL 0708 FRANC989

This confirms the Assignment effective as of the 23rd day of April, 1990 by and between Axon-CRR Publishing, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation located and doing business at 747 Dresher Road, P.O. Box 980, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044-0988 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and Axon Magazine Group, a partnership composed of Axon Communications, Inc., Pennsylvania corporation located and doing business at 747 Dresher Road, P.O. Box 980, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044-0988 and Bessie Grand, a citizen of the United States, residing at 260 West End Avenue, New York, NY 10023 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR used and was using the mark HUMAN RESOURCE EXECUTIVE and was the owner of such property and Registration No. 1,494,190 therefor (such property is referred to herein as the "Mark") and all goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, on the effective date hereof, ASSIGNEE did acquire the Mark and all goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, confirms that on the effective date hereof it did sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to

RELL 0708 FRANCS 90

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that, on the effective date hereof, it owned the Mark free and clear of any adverse claim or encumbrance; and is not aware of rights of any third party which would prevent the assignment of the Mark or limit in any way ASSIGNEE's right to own or use the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this Assignment.

Axon-CRR Publishing, Inc.

NAME: TITLE:

STATE OF PENIM -

COUNTY OF MONTE

on this 23 day of APRI, 1990 before me appeared KENNETH F NAHN the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf (or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so).

Many Mension Notary Public

My commission expires:

Notariai Seal Mary Winslow, Notary Public Upper Dublin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Express July 18, 1990

Member, Pennsylvania Alexandron of Notaride

RECORDED PATENT AND TRADEMARK

MAY - 4 1500